

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1842.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

BLANK RETURNS .- TOWN OF PERRY.

Снар. 26. Conditions of said release

February 1836, entitled, "an act relative to the collection of state taxes, and assessments made by county commissioners," on the terms, and with the restrictions mentioned in this resolve. First. if any settler on said half township shall have acquired by any former owner or owners of said land, any right, title or interest to or in said land or any part thereof, by virtue of any deed, bond, or contract in writing, or by the occupation, or improvement of any lot for the term of six years, the said Frost shall release to such settler, the land claimed by him by virtue of his said deed, bond, contract, or improvement, on the payment by such settler of his proportion of the amount, which said Frost may have paid for or on account of said land and interest. Secondly, reserving to any person or persons, the right to redeem the residue of said land, or any portion thereof, of the said Frost, that he, or they, would have had, if the said land had not been forfeited to the state. Provided, that such person or persons shall pay to said Frost, in addition to the sum which he or they may pay to redeem said land as aforesaid, the sum which the said Frost, shall have paid to the treasurer of the state for the same, together with twenty per cent. interest on said last mentioned sum, from the time when the said Frost shall have paid the same. Thirdly, the said Frost shall first pay to the state treasurer, all sums due the state for taxes on said land, together with twenty per cent. interest thereon.

[Approved March 7, 1842.]

Chapter 27.

Resolve for furnishing cities, towns and plantations with blank forms of returns.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish annually on or before the first day of September, the several cities, towns and plantations in this state with blank forms of returns, for county officers, agreeable to the act providing for their election.

[Approved March 7, 1842.]

Chapter 28.

Resolve authorizing the selectmen of the town of Perry to lay out a road across the Indian lot in said town.

Resolved, That the selectmen of the town of Perry be and here-Selectmen of Perry authorized to lay out a town by are authorized to lay out a town road from Joseph Seeley's land,

Secretary of state to furnish hlank forms of returns, Sec.

rond

Proviso.

Снар. 28. across the Indian lot in said town, to the east Bay road, so called; provided the agent of the Passamaquoddy Indians shall, on such Proviso. terms as he may think right to exact, give his assent thereto.

[Approved March 7, 1842.]

Chapter 29.

Resolve in favor of Alexander G. Turner.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the treasury of Alex. G. Turner, \$96 per year for state, out of any monies not otherwise appropriated, to Alexander two years. G. Turner, of Hebron, the sum of ninety six dollars a year, for two years as a military pension, in consequence of a wound received while on military duty, on the twenty ninth day of September, 1841; commencing on the twenty ninth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and forty one, and payable quarterly in each year.

[Approved March 7, 1842.]

Chapter 30.

Resolve, making an appropriation for the repair of the "Houlton and Baring road."

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum Appropriation of \$200 for repair of of two hundred dollars, for the repair of the "Houlton and Baring Houlton and Baring Houlton and Barroad," through the Indian township, in the county of Washington, to be expended under the direction of an agent, appointed by the governor and council, at a compensation, not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per day.

[Approved March 7, 1842.]

Chapter 31.

Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant.

Resolved, That the treasurer be, and he hereby is, directed to Arthur L. Grant, 8 per mo. for pay out of the treasury, to Arthur L. Grant, eight dollars per one year. month for one year, from the seventh day of September last, as a remuneration for injury received while doing military duty.

[Approved March 9, 1842.]